GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

SESSION 1993

H 1 **HOUSE BILL 420** Short Title: Brunswick Economic Dev. Commission. (Local) Sponsors: Representatives Redwine; Hill and Wright. Referred to: Local and Regional Government I. March 11, 1993 1 A BILL TO BE ENTITLED 2 AN ACT TO CHANGE THE NAME OF THE RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT 3 COMMISSION FOR BRUNSWICK COUNTY TO THE BRUNSWICK COUNTY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION. 4 5 The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: Section 1. Chapter 268 of the 1961 Session Laws, as amended by Chapter 6 501 of the 1965 Session Laws and Chapter 904 of the 1985 Session Laws, is further 7 8 amended as follows: 9 "RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT (1) deleting the phrase COMMISSION FOR BRUNSWICK COUNTY" and substituting the 10 phrase "BRUNSWICK COUNTY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 11 COMMISSION"; and 12 By deleting the phrases "Resources Development Bureau" and 13 (2) "Resources Development Commission for Brunswick County" each 14 place they appear and substituting the phrase "Brunswick County 15 Economic Development Commission". 16 Sec. 2. This act becomes effective July 1, 1993. 17